

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2019 1:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

CONSOLIDATED CASE NO. 97109-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 SEGREGATED FUND, et al,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND,
Respondent/Defendant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAY INSLEE, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION 775,
Respondent/Necessary Party.

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

Darin M. Dalmat, WSBA No. 51384
Ben Berger, WSBA No. 52909
BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119

*Attorneys for Service Employees International Union Political Education
and Action Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. The parties.....	2
II. The Foundation notified the public officials of its FCPA claims against PEAFF, the public officials declined to pursue them, and the Foundation then initiated an untimely citizen suit.....	3
III. The trial court dismissed the Foundation’s citizen suit.	4
IV. The trial court denied PEAFF’s fee petition.	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The trial court correctly dismissed this action because the Foundation failed to file suit within the window period required by Section 765.....	6
A. As a prerequisite to suit, complainants must specifically inform public officials that they will file suit within 10 days of the officials’ failure to do so.	6
B. Basic principles of statutory interpretation, waiver, and forfeiture require complainants to act in accordance with the specific terms of their statutorily mandated representations....	13
C. The Foundation vacillates between two readings of Subsection 4(a)(ii), neither of which is tenable.	18
1. The “leap forward” theory	18
2. The “leap back” theory	24
3. The Foundation’s leaping theories both deny a stable meaning to the phrase, “within ten days.”	26
D. The Foundation mischaracterizes FCPA case law to support its erroneous interpretation.....	27

E. Subsection 4(a)(ii) is a pre-filing window period that harmoniously coexists with Subsection 4(a)(iv)'s statute of limitations.....	30
F. If anything, the legislative history supports PEAFF's and the lower court's reading of Section 765.	32
G. The Foundation's additional scattershot arguments have no merit.....	34
1. The FCPA's policy aims and rule of liberal construction do not justify the Foundation's erroneous reading.....	34
2. The existence of identical language in RCW 42.52.460, confirms, rather than refutes, the trial court's reading.....	37
3. Whether the public officials' 10-day window may be tolled is immaterial to the existence of the complainant's 10-day window.....	38
4. The trial court's reading does not afford a complainant an unfairly short amount of time to bring a citizen action.....	39
5. Complainants can determine when filing windows begin.	40
II. The trial court erred by denying PEAFF's fee petition based solely on the procedural nature of the dismissal of the case.	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbenante v. Giampietro</i> , 75 R.I. 349, 66 A.2d 501 (R.I. 1949).....	16
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228, 133 S. Ct. 2304, 186 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2013).....	37
<i>Asotin Cty. v. Eggleston</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 143, 151, 432 P.3d 1235 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	35
<i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth. v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018).....	13
<i>Matter of Det. of Black</i> , 187 Wn.2d 148, 385 P.3d 765 (2016).....	15
<i>Douglass v. Shamrock Paving, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 733, 406 P.3d 1155 (2017).....	7
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> , 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	17
<i>Entrepreneur, Ltd. v. Yasuna</i> , 498 A.2d 1151 (D.C. 1985)	16
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 119 Wn. App. 445, 81 P.3d 911 (2003). FF Op. Br. 8.....	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	28, 29

<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	9, 20, 25
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	32
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20, 110 S. Ct. 304 (1989).....	31
<i>Hardt v. Watertown</i> , 95 Conn. App. 52, 895 A.2d 846 (Conn. 2006).....	23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578, 100 S. Ct. 1889, 64 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1980).....	33
<i>Inland Empire Dry Wall Supply Co. v. W. Surety Co. (Bond No. 58717161)</i> , 189 Wn.2d 840, 408 P.3d 6901 (2018).....	34
<i>Jackson on behalf of Sorenson v. Options Residential, Inc.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2017).....	20
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	19
<i>Knedlik v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 1022, 2015 WL 1034286 3 (2015) (unpublished)	39
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	31
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978).....	33
<i>Medcalf v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).....	26
<i>Miller v. Shope Concrete Prod. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 235, 392 P.3d 1170 (2017)	35

<i>State ex rel. Munroe v. Poulsbo</i> , 109 Wn. App. 672, 37 P.3d 319 (2002)	33
<i>No On I-502 v. Washington NORML</i> , 193 Wn. App. 368, 372 P.3d 160 (2016)	9
<i>Oak Grove Resources, LLC v. Direcotr, OWCP</i> , 920 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Olympic Peninsula Narcotics Enf't Team v. Real Property</i> , 191 Wn.2d 654, 424 P.3d 1226 (2018)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Palagi v. Regan</i> , 113 Mont. 343, 126 P.2d 818 (Mont. 1942)	19
<i>Parkhurst v. Everett</i> , 51 Wn.2d 292, 318 P.2d 327 (1957)	23
<i>Randy Reynolds & Associates, Inc. v. Harmon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.3d 677 (2019)	6, 7
<i>Rosso v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 16, 411 P.2d 138 (1966)	14
<i>Rutherford v. Trim-Tex, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 158 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	35
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 551 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Slaven v. BP Am., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Spokane v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006)	19
<i>State v. George</i> , 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007)	17

<i>State v. Mannering</i> , 150 Wn.2d 277, 75 P.3d 961 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Ose</i> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 120 Wn.2d 196, 840 P.2d 172 (1992).....	22
<i>State v. Thurlby</i> , 184 Wn.2d 618, 359 P.3d 793 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 97 Wn. App. 344, 984 P.2d 425 (1999).....	26
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 101 Wn. App. 1, 999 P.2d 1296 (2000).....	26
<i>Utter v. Building Indus. Ass'n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 389, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	8, 9, 25, 29
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 936 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	20
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass'n of Dist. & Mun. Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	34, 36
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	14
<i>Whitehead v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 265, 595 P.2d 926 (1979).....	14
<i>In re Wyly</i> , 552 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016).....	21
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008).....	15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 527(f)(3)2
RCW 4.92.11030
RCW 42.17A, Federal Campaign Practices Act..... *passim*
RCW 42.17A.001.....36
RCW 42.17A.140(1).....10, 40
RCW 42.17A.765 (2012)..... *passim*
RCW 42.17A.765(4).....7, 8
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)21, 27, 30, 38
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(i).....11, 24, 25, 30
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(ii)..... *passim*
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iii) *passim*
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iv)..... *passim*
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(b)2, 5, 41
RCW 42.52.46037, 38
